

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

CROSLEY ALEXANDER GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 6:14-cv-00330

MICHAEL D. CREWS,

Secretary, Florida Department of
Corrections,

DONALD LEAVINS,

Warden, Hardee Correctional Institution,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HABEAS CORPUS
PETITION WITH REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

Mark E. Olive
Fl. Bar No. 0578533
Law Offices Of Mark E. Olive, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004
Meolive@aol.com
Local Counsel of Record

Keith J. Harrison
Robert T. Rhoad
Jeane A. Thomas
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2592
(202) 624-2500 (telephone)
(202) 628-5116 (facsimile)
jthomas@crowell.com
*Applications for Admission Pro Hac Vice
Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | III |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| A. 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 6 |
| B. Claims Not Raised Below or Otherwise Procedurally Barred May Nonetheless Be Considered by this Court Because Compelling New Evidence Demonstrates that Mr. Green Is Actually Innocent..... | 6 |
| 1. Mr. Green Has Presented Newly Discovered Evidence that Was Unavailable at Trial Due to Prosecutorial Misconduct and Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness | 7 |
| 2. The Newly Discovered Evidence of Actual Innocence Is At Least as Compelling as the Evidence Presented In <i>Schlup</i> | 7 |
| 3. Mr. Green’s Wrongful Conviction Was Part of A Pattern of Government Misconduct in Brevard County | 9 |
| a. Wilton Dedge..... | 10 |
| b. William Dillon..... | 12 |
| c. Juan Ramos..... | 13 |
| 4. Mr. Green’s Post-Conviction Proceedings..... | 14 |
| GROUNDS FOR RELIEF..... | 16 |
| II. GROUND ONE: MR. GREEN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY THE STATE’S SUPPRESSION OF EXCULPATORY AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE AND ITS KNOWING RELIANCE ON FALSE TESTIMONY | 16 |
| A. The State Suppressed Exculpatory and Impeachment Evidence | 17 |
| 1. The State Improperly Suppressed Exculpatory Evidence Contradicting Hallock’s Account of The Crime, Including Evidence from First Responders..... | 18 |
| 2. The State Improperly Suppressed Evidence Impeaching | |

| | |
|---|----|
| the Testimony of Key Prosecution Witnesses | 21 |
| a. The State Improperly Suppressed Evidence Impeaching Hallock, Including Evidence that She Was Responsible For the Murder | 21 |
| b. The State Improperly Suppressed Evidence Impeaching Key Prosecution Witnesses, Including Evidence of Inducements to Obtain Testimony | 23 |
| (1) Sheila Green..... | 24 |
| (2) Lonnie Hillery..... | 26 |
| (3) Jerome Murray | 26 |
| B. The State Knowingly and Improperly Relied on False Testimony | 27 |
| 1. The State Knowingly and Improperly Relied on False Testimony from Various Witnesses that They Had Not Been Induced by the State to Testify | 28 |
| 2. The State Knowingly Relied on False Testimony About The Confessions and Improper Communications with a Juror That It Knew or Should Have Known Were False..... | 29 |
| III. GROUND TWO: MR. GREEN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO SUPPRESS HIS OUT-OF-COURT PHOTOGRAPHIC IDENTIFICATION AND LATER IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION..... | 30 |
| A. The Photographic Lineup and The Manner in Which It Was Shown to Hallock Were Impermissibly Suggestive | 30 |
| B. Hallock’s Identification of Mr. Green Was Not Reliable..... | 33 |
| IV. GROUND THREE: MR. GREEN’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE ADMISSION OF UNRELIABLE DOG-TRACKING EVIDENCE..... | 35 |
| V. GROUND FOUR: MR. GREEN’S TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS | 39 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Avery v. Prelesnik</i> , 548 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>Avila v. Galaza</i> , 297 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002) | 45 |
| <i>Beintema v. Everett</i> , No. 99-cv-35-J, 2001 WL 630512 (D. Wyo. Apr. 23, 2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Berryman v. Morton</i> , 100 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 41 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Haviland</i> , 582 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2009) | 40 |
| <i>Blackburn v. Foltz</i> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987) | 43 |
| <i>Bonner v. Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) | 28 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bryant v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 1411 (1994)..... | 41, 43, 44 |
| <i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) | 40 |
| <i>Cossel v. Miller</i> , 229 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000) | 34 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Crisp v. Duckworth</i> , 743 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1984) | 40 |
| <i>Dedge v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 429 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Draughon v. Dretke</i> , 427 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Ford v. Hall</i> , 546 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)..... | 30 |
| <i>Foster v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 687 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2012) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 43 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006) | 49 |
| <i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) | 49 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)..... | 4, 33, 34, 49 |
| <i>Griffin v. Warden, Md. Corr. Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992) | 40 |
| <i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991) | 40 |
| <i>Haber v. Wainwright</i> , 756 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985) | 19, 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Haight v. Parker</i> , No. 3:02-cv-206, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36158 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2010)..... | 49 |
| <i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) | 40 |
| <i>Holsomback v. White</i> , 133 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1998) | 46 |
| <i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (1991)..... | 43 |
| <i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1000 (E.D. La. 1997)..... | 44 |
| <i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 17, 18, 27, 30 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Armontrout</i> , 900 F.2d 127 (8th Cir. 1990) | 40 |
| <i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 21, 33 |
| <i>Lopez v. Miller</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 373 (E.D.NY 2013) | 8, 40 |
| <i>Loyd v. Whitley</i> , 977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992) | 43 |
| <i>Maharaj v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005) | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)..... | 33 |
| <i>Miller v. Singletary</i> , 958 F. Supp. 572 (M.D. Fla. 1997)..... | 41, 49 |
| <i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Peterson</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988) | 42 |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)..... | 33 |
| <i>Nixon v. Newsome</i> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) | 45 |
| <i>Nuckols v. Gibson</i> , 233 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... | 35 |
| <i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 240 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>Pena-Martinez v. Duncan</i> , 112 F. App'x 113 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 40 |
| <i>Pineda Oliva v. Hedgpeth</i> , 375 F. App'x 697 (9th Cir. 2010) | 32 |
| <i>Poindexter v. Booker</i> , 301 F. App'x 522 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 40 |
| <i>Ramos v. State</i> , 496 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1986)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Raygoza v. Hulick</i> , 474 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007) | 43 |
| <i>Richards v. Quaterman</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 849 (N.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 40, 45 |
| <i>Rickman v. Dutton</i> , 864 F. Supp. 686 (M.D. Tenn. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) | 44 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 590 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Sims v. Wyrick</i> , 552 F. Supp. 748 (W.D. Mo. 1982) | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dept of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441, <i>amended by</i> , 391 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Dedge</i> , No. 82-135-CF-A (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 22, 1984) (hereinafter <i>Dedge</i> 1984 Transcript)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Dillon</i> , No. 05-1981-CF-001796-AXXX (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 10, 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , No. 82-01321-CF-A (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 20, 2010) | 14, 36 |
| <i>State v. Stano</i> at pp. 21-22, No. 92614 (Fla. March 20, 1998) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Stephens v. Hall</i> , 407 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2005) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006) | 42 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Strickland. Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Tosh v. Lockhart</i> , 879 F.2d 412 (8th Cir. 1989) | 42 |
| <i>Towns v. Smith</i> , 395 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 117 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995) | 25, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 419 (2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Lewin</i> , 900 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1990) | 32 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (M.D. Fla. 2004) | 17, 18, 25, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Palmieri</i> , 623 F. Supp. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Park</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Guam 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 387 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Rozen</i> , 600 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1979) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 532 F.2d 1063 (6th Cir. 1976) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 24 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 501 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2007) | 31, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Service Deli Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 172 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992) | 48 |
| <i>Williams v. Griswald</i> , 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984) | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Workman v. Tate</i> , 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992) | 43 |
| <i>Wray v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Zeigler v. Crosby</i> , 345 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) | 20 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 90.403 | 35 |
| Fla. Stat. § 119 | 20 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 35 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 807 | 24 |
